RESOLUTION NO. 2023-03

A RESOLUTION OF THE HEBER PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT ADOPTING THE HEBER PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT FACILITY USE POLICY

WHEREAS, the Heber Public Utility District (HPUD) Board of Directors is charged with the responsibility of establishing policies to guide the various functions of the HPUD and, where necessary, to establish procedures by which functions are performed, and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors adopted Resolution 2021-07 to establish a Facility Use Policy Fee Schedule; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors desires to modify the rates of existing facilities to the Facility Use Policy Fee Schedule; and,

WHEREAS, it is the intention and desire of the Board of Directors that as soon as practical all policies and procedures as adopted by the Board shall be included within and become a part of the Policies and Procedures Manual and that future changes and additions in policies and procedures shall become a part of the Policies and Procedure Manual;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of Heber Public Utility District:

- 1) That the foregoing is true, correct, and adopted.
- 2) That the HPUD Board of Directors hereby adopts the FACILITY USE FEE SCHEDULE which is attached hereto as "Exhibit A" and made a part hereof the Policies and Procedures Manual.
- 3) That all actions by the Board of Directors of the Heber Public Utility District heretofore taken pertaining to the subjects covered in the FACILITY USE POLICY are hereby repealed.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 18th day of May 2023, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT:

Tony Sandoval, President Board of Directors

ATTEST:

Moises Cardenas, Clerk of the Board

APPROVE AS TO FORM:

Steven M. Walker, General Counsel

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF IMPERIAL) HEBER PUBLIC UTILITY) DISTRICT)

I, MOISES CARDENAS, Clerk of the Board of the Heber Public Utility District, County of Imperial, State of California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was dully passed, approved and adopted by the Board of Directors of the Heber Public Utility District at its regularly scheduled meeting held on the 18th day of May, 2023.

By _____ Moises Cardenas, Clerk of the Board

	TITO HUERTA PARK	
Athletic Fields (2-6) – No Lights	Youth – Non-Profit Leagues	FREE with Permit
	Adult Sports or Leagues	\$10 per hour
	Non-Profit Organizations	FREE with Permit
Athletic Fields (1) – With Lights	Youth – Non-Profit Leagues	FREE with Permit
	Adult Sports or Leagues	\$25 per hour
	Non-Profit Organizations	FREE with Permit
Baseball Field – With Lights	Youth – Non-Profit Leagues	FREE with Permit
	Adult Sports or Leagues	\$25 per hour
	Non-Profit Organizations	FREE with Permit
Snack Bar – Concession Stands	Youth – Non-Profit Leagues	FREE with Permit
	Adult Leagues	\$10 per hour
	Non- Profit Organizations	FREE with Permit
Picnic Area – Cement Slab	Youth – Non-Profit Leagues	FREE with Permit
	Adult Leagues	\$10 per event
	Non- Profit Organizations	FREE with Permit
Restrooms	Youth – Non-Profit Leagues	FREE with Permit
	Adult Leagues or Private	\$200 Deposit
	Events	\$50 per event
	Non-Profit Organizations	\$200 Deposit
		Refundable

JIGGS JOHNSON PARK				
Athletic Fields (1-	Youth – Non-Profit Leagues	FREE with Permit		
2) – No Lights				
	Adult Sports or Leagues	\$10 per hour		
	Non-Profit Organizations	FREE with Permit		
Picnic Areas &	Youth – Non-Profit Leagues	FREE with Permit		
BBQs				
	Adult Sports or Leagues	\$10 per hour		
	Non-Profit Organizations	FREE with Permit		
	HEBER RECREATION CENTER			
Recreation Center	Youth – Non-Profit Activities	FREE with Permit		
	Adult or Youth for profit activities	\$20 per hour		
	(charge participants)	between 8am-5pm		
	Adult or Youth for profit activities	\$30 per hour		
	(charge participants to attend)	After 5pm and		
		weekends		

Non-Profit Organizations	FREE with Permit
	between 8am – 5pm
Non-Profit Organizations	\$30 per hour
Private Event – evening or weekend	\$300 Deposit
(example birthday)	\$50 per hour
	\$50 Cleaning Fee

ESTANCIA PARK			
Athletic Fields (1-	Youth – Non-Profit Leagues	FREE with Permit	
2) – No Lights			
	Adult Sports or Leagues	\$10 per hour	
	Non-Profit Organizations	FREE with Permit	
Picnic Areas &	Youth – Non-Profit Leagues	FREE with Permit	
BBQs			
	Adult Sports or Leagues	\$10 per hour	
	Non-Profit Organizations	FREE with Permit	

CHILDREN PARK			
Picnic Areas & BBQs	Youth – Non-Profit Leagues	FREE with Permi	it
	Adult Events	\$10 per hour	
	Non-Profit Organizations	FREE with	1
		Permit	